

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 12-16038**

**Consolidated with 12-15705, 12-15889, 12-15957, 12-15996 and 12-16010**

---

**In re: ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

---

**ANDREA RESNICK et al.,**  
Class Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**TRACEY KLINGE COX,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**NETFLIX, et al.,**  
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal From Judgment Entered by  
The United States District Court, Northern District of California,  
Phyllis J. Hamilton, District Court Judge  
District Court Case No. 4:09-MD-2029-PJH

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TRACEY KLINGE COX**

---

Gary W. Sibley  
2602 McKinney Ave, Suite 210  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-522-5222  
214-855-7878 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i

Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....1

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of Issue.....1

Statement of the Case.....5

Statement of the Facts.....5

Summary of Argument.....7

Argument.....7

    I.    Adoption of Brief of Jon M. Zimmerman.....8

    II.   Adoption of Brief of Theodore H. Frank.....8

    III.  The District Court Erred by Certifying the Settlement  
        Class.....9

        A.  The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Binding Precedent  
            Prohibit Certification of a Class Lacking Adequate  
            Representation.....10

        B.  Multiple Conflicts of Interest Bar Class Certification in this  
            Case.....13

1.	An Impermissible Conflict over allocation of Remedies between Class Members exist; Barring Certification.....	13
2.	Class Counsel Impermissibly sold out the Interests of Unnamed Class Members.....	16
3.	The District Court Failed to Apply the Heightened Scrutiny Necessary when Attorney Fees are Massively Disproportionate to Class Representative Recovery.....	17
IV.	The District Court Erred by Finding the Settlement Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable.....	18
A.	The District Court Failed to make written Findings of Fairness, Adequacy, and Reasonableness Supported by the Record of Law as Required by Law in this Case.....	19
1.	The Federal rules of Civil Procedure and Ninth Circuit Precedent Require Findings Supported by the Record....	19
2.	Cases Holding written Findings not Required are Inapplicable to this Settlement.....	21
3.	The District Court Failed to make the Requisite Findings on the Record to Support Holding this Settlement Fair, Adequate and Reasonable.....	22
B.	The Settlement is not Fair, Reasonable, or Adequate because the Incentive Awards are Excessive versus the Benefit to the Class.....	23

C. The Settlement is not Fair, Reasonable or Adequate because of the Improper Wal-Mart Reversion and Incorporation of “Confidential” Provisions Mot Included in the Settlement.....	25
RELATED CASES.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE WITH RULED 32(a)(7)(C)..	28
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alberto v. GMRI*, 252 F.R.D. 652 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....10

*Andrews Farms v. Calcot, Ltd.*, 268 F.R.D. 380 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....13

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)...9,10,11,12,13,15,16

*Beck v. Maximus, Inc.*, 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....12

*Casey v. Albertson's Inc.*, 362 F. 3d, 1254 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004.).....4

*Cotton v. Hinton*, 559 F.2d 1326, (5th Cir. 1977).....20,23

*Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.*, 716 F. Supp. 2d 848  
(N.D. Cal. 2010).....20

*Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.*, 361, F. 3d 566 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004..).....22

*Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

*Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*, 681 F.3d 170,  
(3d Cir. 2012).....13,14,15,16

*Dukes v. Walmart Stores, Inc.*, 603 F.3d 571 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....2

*Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell*, 2012 WL 3104620  
(9th Cir. 2012).....12

*Farris v. Seabrook*, 677 F. 3d 858, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....2,3,4

*Foster v. Boise-Cascade, Inc.*, 420 F. Supp. 674 (S.D. Tex. 1976)  
aff'd, 577 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1978).....21,23

*Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....12

*Grove v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.*, 200 F.R.D. 434  
(S.D. Iowa 2001).....19

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....3,12,20

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod.  
Liab. Litig.*, 55 F. 3d 768 (3d. Cir. 1995).....19

*Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship*, 151 F.3d 1234, (9th Cir. 1998).....21

*London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 340 F.3d 1246, (11th Cir. 2003).....18

*MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Moore*, 952 F.2d 1120, (9th Cir. 1991).....2,3,21

*Molski v. Gleich*, 318 F.3d 937 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....2,4

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of San Francisco*, 688 F.2d  
615 (9th Cir. 1982).....19

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815, 856, n. 31 (1999).....12,13

*Parra v. Bashas, Inc.*, 536 F.3d 975,977 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....2,3

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....11

*Powers v. Eichen*, 229 F. 3d 1249 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....4

*Protective Comm. v. Anderson*, 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....20,23

*Rand v. Monsanto Co.*, 926 F.2d 596, (7th Cir. 1991).....17

*Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.*, 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....24

*Shaffer v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*, 362 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2010).....22,23

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*, 327 F.3d 938 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....24

*Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.*, 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....10

*Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.*, 8 F.3d 1370 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....3,19,23

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.*, 350 F.3d 1181,  
(11th Cir. 2003).....13

*Vollmer v. Selden*, 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003).....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....10,11

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*, 208 F. 3d 288 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....2

## STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 1.....	1
15 U.S.C. 2.....	1
15 U.S.C. 4.....	1
15 U.S.C. 15.....	1
15 U.S.C. 16.....	1
15 U.S.C. 26.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C 1332 (d) (Class Action Fairness Act).....	4,7,9,16,22
28 U.S.C. 1337.....	1

### RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 (a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5,8,9,10,17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	2,11,12,17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(a)(4).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conte & Newberg, 6 Newberg on Class Actions 4 <sup>th</sup> § 18:14.....	13
Manual For Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.612.....	11
Manual For Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.6.....	20
